expenses related to the Separation and incurred prior to the completion of the Separation. These non-recurring amounts are expected to include costs to
separate and/or duplicate information technology systems, investment banker fees (other than fees and expenses in connection with the debt financing),
third-party legal and accounting fees, and similar costs. After the completion of the Separation, subject to the terms of the Separation and Distribution
Agreement, all costs and expenses related to the Separation incurred by either SWBI or us will be borne by the party incurring the costs and expenses.

Our retained cash balance is subject to adjustments prior to and following the completion of the Separation. The following unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements do not reflect any impact of such adjustments, as the amount of any such adjustments are not currently determinable and
would represent a financial projection.

64

OUTDOOR PRODUCTS & ACCESSORIES BUSINESS OF SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

  As of April 30, 2020

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (In thousands, except par value and share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 234  $ 25,000 (A) $ 25,234
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $448 as of April
30, 2020   35,096   —   35,096
Inventories   59,999   —   59,999
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,244   —   3,244
Income tax receivable   104   —   104
Deferred income taxes   3,580   —   3,580

Total current assets   102,257   25,000   127,257
Property, plant, and equipment, net   9,677   3,214 (G)  12,891
Intangibles, net   69,152   —   69,152
Goodwill   64,315   —   64,315
Right of use assets   2,772   24,916 (D-E)  27,688
Other assets   242   —   242
  $ 248,415  $ 53,130

$ 301,545
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 8,936  $ —  $ 8,936
Accrued expenses   7,655   —   7,655
Accrued payroll and incentives   3,249   —   3,249
Accrued income taxes   —   —   —
Lease liabilities, current   1,324   1,902 (D-E)  3,226
Accrued profit sharing   217   —   217

Total current liabilities   21,381   1,902   23,283
Deferred income taxes   —   —   —
Lease liabilities, net of current portion   2,830   23,014 (D-E)  25,844
Other non-current liabilities   106   —   106

Total liabilities   24,317   24,916   49,233
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
   issued or outstanding   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 13,883,522
shares issued and outstanding, pro forma   —   14 (A)  14
Additional paid-in-capital   252,298 (A)  252,298
Parent company investment   224,098   (224,098) (A)  —

Total equity   224,098   28,214

 252,312
  $ 248,415  $ 53,130

$ 301,545

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

65

OUTDOOR PRODUCTS & ACCESSORIES BUSINESS OF SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income/(Loss) and Comprehensive Income/(Loss)

  For the year ended April 30, 2020

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net sales  $ 167,379  $ —  $ 167,379
Cost of sales   96,363   —   96,363
Gross profit   71,016   —   71,016
Operating expenses:

Research and development   4,995   —   4,995
Selling, marketing, and distribution   38,596   510 (D)  39,106
General and administrative   41,292   2,548 (E-H)  43,840
Goodwill impairment   98,929   —   98,929

Total operating expenses   183,812   3,058   186,870
Operating loss   (112,796)   (3,058)   (115,854)
Other (expense)/income, net:

Other income/(expense), net   (21)   —   (21)
Related party interest income, net   4,963   —   4,963

Total other (expense)/income, net   4,942   —   4,942
Income/(loss) before income taxes   (107,854)   (3,058)   (110,912)
Income tax expense   (11,653)   (734) (B)  (12,387)
Net loss/comprehensive loss  $ (96,201)  $ (2,324)  $ (98,525)
Net loss per share:

Diluted   (C) $ (7.10)
Diluted   (C) $ (7.10)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   (C)  13,884
Diluted   (C)  13,884

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

66

OUTDOOR PRODUCTS & ACCESSORIES BUSINESS OF SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(A) Represents the reclassification of SWBI’s net investment in our company, including the settlement of intercompany accounts, into cash and
cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, and common stock, par value $0.001 to reflect the number of shares of our common stock expected to be